# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

sion v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6728706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT FUGERER	05/11/2021
EDWIN FLOYD	04/13/2021
KENNETH ADAMS	04/16/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARTHREX, INC.	
Street Address:	1370 CREEKSIDE BLVD.	
City:	NAPLES	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34108	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17330054

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 3188

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33402-3188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7107-110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL K. DIXON
SIGNATURE:	/Michael K. Dixon/
DATE SIGNED:	05/25/2021

## **Total Attachments: 5**

506681888

source=7107-110\_Assignment-Executed#page1.tif source=7107-110\_Assignment-Executed#page2.tif

source=7107-110\_Assignment-Executed#page3.tif source=7107-110 Assignment-Executed#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056346 FRAME: 0841 source=7107-110\_Assignment-Executed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 056346 FRAME: 0842

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, having the mailing addresses listed below, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled SURGICAL SYSTEM WITH ADAPTIVE ASPIRATION FLOW CONTROL, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 17330054 was filed on May 25, 2021 ("the Invention") (ASSIGNORS authorize and request the attorneys at Akerman LLP to insert the application number and filing date when known).

WHEREAS, ARTHREX, INC., the ASSIGNEE, existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having a place of business at 1370 Creekside Blvd, Naples, Florida 34108, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the ASSIGNORS' employment with ARTHREX, INC., or other valuable consideration, such as payment of one (1) dollar, or any combination thereof, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer, unto said ARTHREX, INC., its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

The ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ARTHREX, INC., as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and on behalf of said ARTHREX, INC., its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 056346 FRAME: 0843

The ASSIGNORS further grants to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. ASSIGNORS warrant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to make the conveyance herein and covenants that ASSIGNORS, their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting the invention, execute all divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	I have	hereunto	set	my	hand	this	15_	day	of
Apr.7	, 2021.									

ARTHREX, INC. (ASSIGNEE)

Signed

Robert Fergan

IP Counsel

Address:

1370 Creekside Blvd. Naples, Florida 34108

On this is day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021, personally appeared before me the above-named Robert Fergan, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ave hereunto set my hand this/_ day of
Signed Address:	ASSIGNOR  Robert Fugerer 4819 Sky Blue Drive Lutz, Florida 33558
above-named Robert Fugerer, to me Kno	, 2021, personally appeared before me the own to be the person described in the foregoing astrument, and who acknowledged the same to be oses set forth in said instrument.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: SEAL	
HANIF ANDREWS Notary Public, State of Flor Commission# HH 54097 My comm. expires Nov, 07, 2	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 13 day of <u>boril</u>, 2021.

**ASSIGNOR** 

Signed

Address:

Edwin Floyd 6949 Autumn Woods Blvd.

Naples, FL. 34109

On this 13th day of April , 2021, personally appeared before me the above-named Edwin Floyd, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

My Commission Expires:

**SEAL** 



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this /6 day of APRIC\_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

### **ASSIGNOR**

Signed &

Kenneth Adams

Address:

2188 Vardin Place

Naples, FL 34120

On this day of APRIL , 2021, personally appeared before me the above-named Kenneth Adams, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing instrument, who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11 | 10 | 2024

SEAL

Notary Public State of Florida Frecteric J Shore My Commission HH 082972 Expires 11/19/2024

Page 5 of 5

56598659;1

RECORDED: 05/25/2021